

No. 19-__

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LEEANN MORRILL
First Assistant Attorney
General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Eric.Olson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| I. Colorado’s Binding Law. | 1 |
| II. <i>Baca I</i> : Respondents are denied preliminary injunctive relief..... | 2 |
| III. <i>Baca II</i> : Micheal Baca joins the litigation. | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 7 |
| I. The court of appeals’ opinion conflicts with decisions of multiple circuit courts and state supreme courts. | 7 |
| A. The decision below finding standing deepens an existing split over whether presidential electors are state officers..... | 8 |
| B. The decision below finding a new constitutional right for electors to disregard state law conflicts with decisions from multiple lower courts..... | 10 |
| II. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong. | 13 |
| A. Presidential electors lack standing to challenge state binding statutes..... | 13 |

| | | |
|------------|--|----------|
| B. | States may require electors to vote consistent with the State’s popular vote. . . | 16 |
| 1. | This Court has already rejected claims that electors may disregard state binding statutes. | 16 |
| 2. | The Constitution permits States to bind their electors..... | 19 |
| C. | The public’s post-enactment understanding and longstanding historical practice both support State control of electors..... | 28 |
| III. | This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the questions presented..... | 32 |
| IV. | The questions presented are of profound importance to the Nation. | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX | | |
| Appendix A | Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 18-1173 (August 20, 2019) | App. 1 |
| Appendix B | Order on Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, No. 17-cv-01937-WYD-NYW (April 10, 2018)..... | App. 138 |
| Appendix C | Order in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, | |

| | | |
|------------|---|----------|
| | No. 16-cv-02986-WYD-NYW (December 21, 2016)..... | App. 168 |
| Appendix D | Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 16-1482 (December 16, 2016)..... | App. 183 |
| Appendix E | Order in the District Court, Denver County, Colorado, No. 2016CV34522 (December 13, 2016)..... | App. 201 |
| Appendix F | U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 | App. 203 |
| | U.S. CONST. amend. XII..... | App. 203 |
| | COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304 | App. 204 |
| Appendix G | Second Amended Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, No. 1:17-cv-1937- NYW (October 25, 2017) | App. 206 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , No. 16-cv-4279 (PAM/HB), 2016 WL 7428193 (D. Minn. Dec. 23, 2016)..... | 11, 12, 18 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2656 (2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Baca v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 16-cv-02986-WYD- NYW, 2016 WL 7384286 (D. Colo. Dec. 21, 2016)..... | 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>Braxton Cty. Ct. v. West Virginia</i> , 208 U.S. 192 (1908)..... | 13 |
| <i>Breidenthal v. Edwards</i> , 46 P. 469 (Kan. 1896)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920)..... | 20 |
| <i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)..... | 35 |
| <i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chenault v. Carter</i> , 332 S.W.2d 623 (Ky. 1960)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Inslee</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Columbus & Greenville Ry. Co. v. Miller</i> , 283 U.S. 96 (1931)..... | 13 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890) | 9, 21, 27 |
| <i>Gelineau v. Johnson</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 742 (W.D. Mich. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Gunter v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906)..... | 33 |
| <i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>In re Guerra</i> , 441 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2019) | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839) | 21, 27 |
| <i>In re State Question No. 137, Referendum</i> <i>Pet. No. 49</i> , 244 P. 806 (Okla. 1926)..... | 9 |
| <i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) | 15 |
| <i>Koller v. Brown</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Cal. 2016) | 12, 18 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) | 32 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 20 |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892). 3, 20, 28, 30 | |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) | 20, 21 |
| <i>New York v. O'Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959)..... | 36 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... | 30 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 34 So.2d 598 (Ala. 1948)..... | 10 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) | 15 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)..... | passim |
| <i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 419 (1901)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Spreckels v. Graham</i> , 228 P. 1040 (Cal. 1924) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Stanford v. Butler</i> , 181 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. 1944)..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Beck v. Hummel</i> , 80 N.E.2d 899 (Ohio 1948)..... | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Neb. Republican State Cent. Comm. v. Wait</i> , 138 N.W. 159 (Neb. 1912) | 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. Spofford v. Gifford</i> , 126 P. 1060 (Idaho 1912) | 9 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... | 37 |
| <i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) | 26 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895) | 21 |
| <i>Va. H.D. v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Walker v. United States</i> , 93 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1937)..... | 8, 27 |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... | 33 |

Constitutions

| | |
|----------------------------|------------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. I | 34 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. II..... | 28 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X | 19, 26, 27 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XI..... | 5, 33 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. XII..... | passim |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XXIII | 31 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 | 26 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1..... | passim |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----------|
| 1788 Va. Acts, ch. I, § V..... | 25 |
| 1796–1797 Mass. Acts 260 | 24 |
| 1800 N.H. Laws 566–67 | 25 |
| 1800–1801 Mass. Acts 172–73 | 24 |
| 1804–1805 N.Y. Laws, vol. IV, ch. II | 25 |
| 2 William Littell, <i>Statute Law of Kentucky</i> , ch. CCXII, § 20 (1810)..... | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 5, 7, 33 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304..... | 1 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304(1) | 1 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-304(5) | 2, 36 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-305..... | 15 |
| D.C. CODE ANN. § 1-1001.08(g)(2)..... | 32 |
| James T. Mitchell, <i>Statutes at Large of</i> <i>Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801</i> , § IV (1700–1809)..... | 25 |
| N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1-15-9 | 36 |
| OKLA. STAT. tit. 26, § 10-109 | 36 |
| UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-13-304(3)..... | 36 |
| WYO. STAT. ANN. § 22-19-108 | 36 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| SUP. CT. R. 10(a) | 8 |
| SUP. CT. R. 10(b) | 8 |
| SUP. CT. R. 10(c)..... | 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| 11 Annals of Congress 1289–1290, 7th Cong., 1st Sess. (1802) | 30 |
| Alexander Gouzoules, <i>The “Faithless Elector” and 2016: Constitutional Uncertainty after the Election of Donald Trump</i> , 28 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 215 (2017) | 31 |
| Derek T. Muller, <i>Analysis: 10th Circuit finds Colorado wrongly removed faithless presidential elector in 2016</i> , Excess of Democracy (Aug. 21, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yxrog7bg | 31 |
| FairVote, <i>Faithless Electors</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7fnonw5 | 4 |
| National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>The Electoral College</i> (Aug. 22, 2016) (“NCSL”), https://tinyurl.com/h5ceupw | 1, 35 |
| Robert M. Hardaway, <i>The Electoral College and the Constitution</i> (1994)..... | 22 |
| Robert W. Bennett, <i>Taming the Electoral College</i> 20 (2006)..... | 29 |
| S. Rep. No. 22, 19th Cong., 1st Sess. (1826)..... | 30 |
| Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act, § 7(c) | 35 |

Uniform Law Commission, *Faithful
Presidential Electors Act*,
<https://tinyurl.com/y3s7qarw> 35
